Received 11 April 2022; revised 17 June 2022; accepted 21 June 2022. Date of publication 29 June 2022; date of current version 19 July 2022.
The review of this article was arranged by Editor G. I. Ng.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2022.3186979
Cryogenic CMOS RF Device Modeling for
Scalable Quantum Computer Design
ZHIDONG TANG 1, ZEWEI WANG1 (Student Member, IEEE), AO GUO2, LINLIN LIU2, CHENGWEI CAO2,
XIN LUO3, WEICAN WU3, YINGJIA GUO4, ZHENGHANG ZHI1, YONGQI HU1, YONGFENG CAO5,
GANBING SHANG5, LIUJIANG YU5, SHAOJIAN HU3, SHOUMIAN CHEN6, YUHANG ZHAO6,

(1 + S11)(1 + S22) − S12S21
S-parameters to Z-parameters conversion
Z11 = Z0 · (1 + S11)(1 − S22) + S12S21
(1 − S11)(1 − S22) − S12S21
Z12 = Z0 · 2S12
(1 − S11)(1 − S22) − S12S21
Z21 = Z0 · 2S21
(1 − S11)(1 − S22) − S12S21
Z22 = Z0 · (1 − S11)(1 + S22) + S12S21
(1 − S11)(1 − S22) − S12S21
.
REFERENCES
[1] E. Charbon, “Cryo-CMOS electronics for quantum computing:
Bringing classical electronics closer to qubits in space and temper-
ature,” IEEE Solid-State Circuits Mag., vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 54–68,
Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/MSSC.2021.3072808.
[2] L. Vandersypen and A. van Leeuwenhoek, “1.4 quantum computing—
The next challenge in circuit and system design,” in Proc.
IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC), 2017, pp. 24–29,
doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2017.7870244.

TANG et al.: CRYOGENIC CMOS RF DEVICE MODELING FOR SCALABLE QUANTUM COMPUTER DESIGN
[10] J. C. Bardin et al., “29.1 A 28nm bulk-CMOS 4-to-8GHz <2mW
cryogenic pulse modulator for scalable quantum computing,” in Proc.
IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC), 2019, pp. 456–458,
doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2019.8662480.
[11] A. Caglar, S. V. Winckel, S. Brebels, P. Wambacq, and J. Craninckx,
“A 4.2mW 4K 6-8GHz CMOS LNA for superconducting qubit read-
out,” in Proc. IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conf. (A-SSCC), 2021,
pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/A-SSCC53895.2021.9634832.
[12] B. Patra, M. Mehrpoo, A. Ruffino, F. Sebastiano, E. Charbon, and
M. Babaie, “Characterization and analysis of on-chip microwave pas-
sive components at cryogenic temperatures,” IEEE J. Electron Devices
Soc., vol. 8, pp. 448–456, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2020.2986722.
[13] L. Nyssens et al., “28-nm FD-SOI CMOS RF figures of merit down
to 4.2 K,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 8, pp. 646–654, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3002201.
[14] W. Chakraborty et al., “Characterization and modeling of
22 nm FDSOI cryogenic RF CMOS,” IEEE J. Explor. Solid-
State Computat., vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 184–192, Dec. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/JXCDC.2021.3131144.
[15] Z. Wang et al., “Temperature-driven gate geometry effects in nanoscale
cryogenic MOSFETs,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 41, no. 5,
pp. 661–664, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.2984280.
[16] G. Pahwa, P. Kushwaha, A. Dasgupta, S. Salahuddin, and
C. Hu, “Compact modeling of temperature effects in FDSOI and
FinFET devices down to cryogenic temperatures,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 4223–4230, Sep. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3097971.
[17] C. Enz and Y. Cheng, “MOS transistor modeling for RF IC design,”
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 186–201, Feb. 2000,
doi: 10.1109/4.823444.
[18] A. Bracale, D. Pasquet, J. L. Gautier, V. Ferlet, N. Fel, and
J. L. Pelloie, “Small signal parameters extraction for silicon MOS
transistors,” in Proc. 30th Eur. Microw. Conf., 2000, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/EUMA.2000.338657.
[19] D. M. Pozar, “Active RF and microwave devices,” in Microwave
Engineering, 4th ed., Wiley, 2011, Art. no. 9780470631553. [Online].
Available: https://www.wiley.com/en-mx/Microwave+Engineering
[20] X. Chen, H. Elgabra, C.-H. Chen, J. Baugh, and L. Wei, “Estimation
of MOSFET channel noise and noise performance of CMOS LNAs
at cryogenic temperatures,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst.
(ISCAS), 2021, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS51556.2021.9401136.
[21] A. Siligaris et al., “High-frequency and noise performances of
65-nm MOSFET at liquid nitrogen temperature,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 53, no. 8, pp. 1902–1908, Aug. 2006,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2006.877872.

doi: 10.1109/55.887480.
[28] C.-H. Lin et al., “Channel doping impact on FinFETs for 22nm and
beyond,” in Proc. Symp. VLSI Technol. (VLSIT), 2012, pp. 15–16,
doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2012.6242438.
[29] Z. Li, C. Luo, T. Lu, J. Xu, W. Kong, and G. Guo, “Cryogenic charac-
erization and modeling of standard CMOS down to liquid helium
temperature for quantum computing,” 2019, arXiv:1811.11497.
[30] P. Kushwaha et al., “Modeling of advanced RF bulk FinFETs,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 6, pp. 791–794, Jun. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2825422.
[31] S. M. Sze and K. K. Ng, “p−n junction,” in Physics of Semiconductor
Devices, 3rd ed. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2006. [Online]. Available:
[32] A. Beckers, F. Jazaeri, and C. Enz, “Cryogenic MOS transistor
model,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 3617–3625,
Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2854701.
[33] P. J. Tasker and B. Hughes, “Importance of source and drain resis-
tance to the maximum f/sub T/ of millimeter-wave MODFETs,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 10, no. 7, pp. 291–293, Jul. 1989,
doi: 10.1109/55.29656.